N17000007140		
(Requestor's Name) (Address) (Address)	100300712511	
(City/State/Zip/Phone #)	06/26/1701019029 **87.50	
(Business Entity Name) (Document Number) Certified Copies Certificates of Status		
Special Instructions to Filing Officer:	17 JUL	
Office Use Only	ALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA	

-

-



#### FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF STATE Division of Corporations

June 27, 2017

YVETTE LEACHMAN

SUBJECT: ABBA'S HEART ONE NEW MAN MINISTRIES INTERNATION INC. Ref. Number: W17000053227

We have received your document for ABBA'S HEART ONE NEW MAN MINISTRIES INTERNATIONAL INC. and your check(s) totaling \$87.50. However, the enclosed document has not been filed and is being returned for the following correction(s):

A post office box is not an acceptable address for the registered agent.

The designation of the registered agent must be at a Florida street address.

Please return your document, along with a copy of this letter, within 60 days or your filing will be considered abandoned.

If you have any questions concerning the filing of your document, please call (850) 245-6052.

Nadira D McClees-Sams Regulatory Specialist II

Letter Number: 517A00012972

0 PM 3: 43

RE

C

N N

mD

0

PH 12:

60

www.sunbiz.org

Division of Corporations - P.O. BOX 6327 - Tallahassee Florida 32314

## COTER LETTER

Department of State Division of Corporations P. O. Box 6327 Tallahassee, FL 32314

# SUBJECT: <u>Abba's Heart one New Man Ministries International Inc.</u> (PROPOSED CORPORATE NAME - <u>MUST INCLUDE SUFFIX</u>)

Enclosed is an original and one (1) copy of the Articles of Incorporation and a check for :

**\$70.00** Filing Fee

■ \$78.75 Filing Fee & Certificate of Status **\$78.75** Filing Fee & Certified Copy Filing Fee, Certified Copy & Certificate

### ADDITIONAL COPY REQUIRED

FROM: <u>Yvette Leachmon</u> Name (Printed or typed)

2239 Wetria Village Lone

Ha, FL 3703 City. State & Zip

(407)694 - 3885 Daytime Telephone number

E-mail address: (to be used for future annual report notification)

NOTE: Please provide the original and one copy of the articles.

# FILED

#### · ARTICLES OF INCORPORATON

# 17 JUL 10 PH 3:43

SECRETARY OF STATE

OF

# ABBA'S HEART ONE NEW MAN MINISTRIES INTERNATIONAL INC.

The named corporation voluntary association and members of said organization do voluntarily associate themselves to form a non-profit corporation under the laws of the State of Florida and do hereby certify:

#### **ARTICLE I- NAME OF THE CORPORATION**

The corporate name of the Organization shall be:

#### ABBA'S HEART ONE NEW MAN MINISTRIES INTERNATIONAL INC.

#### **ARTICLE II- ADDRESS OF PRINIPAL OFFICE**

The principal address of said organization shall be located:

2239 Wekiva Village Lane Apopka, FL 32703

#### **ARTICLE III- PURPOSE**

The primary purpose for which this corporation is formed is to cultivate, promote, promulgate, and extend the teachings, precepts, practices, and disciple of a Christian Organization according to said principles, creed, precepts, practices, and discipline of said denomination.

This requirement shall not be deemed to prelude a statement of general purpose of power or to restrict the right of the Corporation to engage in other lawful activity.

To purchase, receive, take, acquire, hold, sell, covey, or otherwise dispose of property whether it be real, personal, including shares of stocks, bonds, and securities of other Corporations at wit.

Said property is to be held in trust for the use and benefit of the members of the:

#### ABBA'S HEART ONE NEW MAN MINISTRIES INTERNATIONAL INC.

- To act as Trustees under any condition incidental to the principal subject of the Corporation , and to receive, hold, administer, and extend funds of the property subject to such trust;
- To convey, exchange, lease, mortgage, encumber, transfer upon trust, or otherwise dispose of all property, real or personal;

- To borrow money, contract debts and issue bonds, notes, debentures, and secure same;
- To contract and be contracted with

C. The Treasurer shall have custody of all monies and Securities of the corporation and shall keep regular books of account. He/She shall disburse the funds of the corporation in payments of the just demands against accounting of all his/her transactions as Treasurer of the financial condition of the corporation. The assistant Treasurer shall perform duties of the Treasurer in his absence, disability or as directed by the corporation.

D. The officers of the corporation shall hold offices until their successors are duly elected and qualified. E. The Board of Directors shall meet at least once each year, but special meetings may be called if and when the same may become necessary. Directors who shall be given title of Trustees shall be decided upon in an annual meeting of the organization in March. Elections shall be by secret ballot subject to the approval of the President before such election is confirmed. If a vacancy occurs in the board of Trustees. The remaining Trustees shall subunit to the President, For approval, the name of some person to fill out the un-expired term until the next annual meeting. The names and addresses of the persons who are to act in the capacity of Directors until the selection of their successors and who shall be given the title of trustees are;

Name:	Address/City & State	Title
Yvette Leachman	2239 Wekiva Village Lane Apopka, FL 32703	President
Clunie Leachman	2239 Wekiva Village Lane Apopka, FL 32703	Treasurer
Angela Scott	PO Box 253 Clarcona, FL 32710	Secretary
Janet Taylor	909 Simmons Street New Bern, NC 28560	Chair
Gerald Bishop Doggett	3814 Mitchell Road, Orlando, FL 32808	Secretary

Bylaws of the Corporation may be made, altered, or rescinded by the members of the Corporation at any regular meeting with a majority of the membership present and 2/3 vote of the members present.

### **ARTICLE IV-FURTHER PURPOSE**

The purpose for which the Corporation is organized is exclusively for religious, charitable, scientific, literary, and educational within the meaning of section 501C(3) of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986 or the corresponding provision of any future United States Internal Revenue Law. No part of the net earnings of the corporation shall leave to the benefit of, or be distributable to its members, trustees, officers, or other private persons, except that the corporation shall be authorized and empowered to pay reasonable compensation for services rendered and to make payments and distributions in furtherance of the purposes set forth in these articles. No substantial part of the activities of the corporation shall be the carrying on of propaganda, or otherwise attempting to influence legislation, and the corporation shall not participate in, or intervene (including the publishing or distribution of statements, any political campaign on behalf of any candidate for public office.

- To act as Trustees under any condition incidental to the principal subject of the Corporation, and to receive, hold, administer, and extend funds of property subject to such trust;
- To convey, exchange, lease, mortgage, encumber, transfer upon trust, or otherwise dispose of all property, real or personal;
- To borrow money, contract debts and issue bonds, notes, debentures, and secure same;

- To contract and be contracted with
- To do all acts necessary or expedient for the administration of the affairs and attainment of the purpose of the Corporation;
  - That the Corporation is organized pursuant to the general non-profit Corporation law.
  - That the Corporation is a Corporation that does not contemplate pecuniary gain or profit to the members thereof. Notwithstanding any other activities not permitted to be carried on (a) by a corporation shall not carry on any other activities not permitted to be carried on (a) by a corporation exempt from federal income tax under section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code of 1954 (or the corresponding provision of any further United States Internal Law).

Upon the dissolution of the corporation, assets shall be distributed to one or more exempt purposes within the meaning of section 501C(3) of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986 or the corresponding provision of any future United States Internal Revenue Code, or corresponding section of any furture code, or shall be distributed to the federal government or to a state or local government for a public purpose. Any such assets not so disposed of shall be disposed by the Court of Common Pleas of the county in which the principal office of the incorporation is then located, exclusively for such purposes or to such organization or organizations, as said Courts shall determine which are organized and operated exclusively for such purposes.

### ARTICLE V-AMENDMENTS

These Articles of Incorporation may be amended upon 2/3 vote of the majority of the membership. Proposed amendments shall have been presented in writing prior to the date of the meeting at which the proposed amendment is to be acted upon.

#### SECTION B-AMENDMENT EFFECTIVESNESS QUALIFICATION

Amendments to the Articles of Incorporation, when approved by a 2/3 vote of the members present and voting as provided in Section I, must also be forwarded to the Florida Secretary of The States Office and filed before the same shall become effective.

#### ARTICLE VI- REGISTERED AGENT

### ANGELA SCOTT PO BOX 253 CLARCONA, FL 32710

Having been named as registered agent and to accept service of process for the above stated corporation at the place designated in this certificate. I hereby accept appointment as the registered agent and agree to act in this capacity. I further agree to comply with the provisions of all statues relating to the proper and complete performance of my duties, and I am familiar with and accept the obligations of my position as registered agent.

<u>6/23/17</u> Date

**ARTICLE VII- THE INCORPORATOR** 

**,** '

. .

•

Signature/ Incorporator

## YVETTE LEACHMAN 2239 WEKIVA VILLAGE LANE APOPKA, FL 32703

6/23/17 Date